100	1 2	
N		
-	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT TAMIL NADU POLICE  (ហុទ្ធល់ គ្ននលល់ អ្នរជាតិភេន INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-I  (Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) Q 1 1 OO O O	
	(Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) (கு.ந.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 இ <b>ன் கீழ்) C</b> 8110293	
1.	மாவட்டம் MAUR காவல்நிலையம் ஆண்டு முதஅ என் நாள் ரான்	0
2.	(i) Act siLub: Revention of Corruption Act Sections Inflagast: 13(2) 8/10 13(1)(e) (ii) Act siLub: The The Sections (Departs 1)	
	(ii) Act சட்டம்: <b>IPC</b> - 1988 Sections பிரிவுகள்: 109	
	(iii) Act சட்டம்: Sections பிரிவுகள்:	
	(iv) Other Acts & Sections பிற சட்டங்களும், பிரிவுகளும் : 🗕 🗕	
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence Day : Date from : 1/4/2010 Date to : 31/8/2017 குற்ற நிகழ்வு நாள் முதல் ராள் முதல் நாள் வரை	
	Time Period : Time from : Time to : நேர அளவு நேரம் முதல் நேரம் வரை	
	(b) Information Received at PS. Date : Time : காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு தகவல் கிடைத்த நாள் நேரம்	
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 07/10/2020 Time : 14,00 hr 1 பொது நாட்குறிப்பில் பதிவு விவரம் எண் நேரம்	
4.	Type of Information : Written/ Oral : தகவவின் வகை : எழுத்து மூலம் / வாய் மொழியாக Credible Sarre of information.	
5.	Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS: Karvr and Other places. குற்ற நிகழ்விடம் (அ) காவல்நிலையத்திலிருந்து எவ்வளவு துரரமும், எத்திசையும் 2 Km EAST	
	Beat Number: (b) Address: D:ND: 32/146, Kamatchiamman Koil North (page area) and (paul) Ceny untrapy and Karur Town, street, Karut district.	
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of P.S : District : இக்காவல் நிலைய எல்லைக்கப்பால் நடந்து இருக்குமாயின், அந்நிலையில் அந்த கா.நி.பெயர் மாவட்டம்	
6.	Complainant /Informant (a) Name : A. RASANNA VENKATESH குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர்/ தகவல் தந்தவர் பெயர் தந்தை / கணவர் பெயர்	
	(c) Date / Year of Birth : மு/்ட்சு/ 75 (d) Nationality : குரம் கடல்க் முன்றாட்டு கடல்க் குள்	
	Date of Issue : Place of Issue : வழங்கப்பட்ட நாள் வழங்கப்பட்ட இடம்	
	(1) Occupation: INSPECTOR OF (g) Address: VIGILANCE & ANTIN CORRUPTION, KARUR. Astronomy POLICE (USANT)	
	Details of Known/Suspected/Unknown accused with full particulars. (Attach separate sheet if necessary) Garlips / guiuminipogalu / Garliuma Gopogianiciuluciular allanguad (GamalQuarlie and	sn une
	a) Abishake s/o sakthivel Stint. K. Janaki W/o Kelavan	
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / Informant: 6) Tr. K. Ke Cavan slp Kalianna Journer.	• •

11

குற்றமுறையீட்டாளரால் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரால் முறையிட்டதில் தகவல் கொடுப்பதில் தாமதம்

\* GCP-240-34(Type-2) 90,000 Cps -21.3.16(HCL-12)

,

1

111

- Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary) களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் விவரம் (தேவையெனில் தனித் தாளில் இணைக்கவும்) 9.
- 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் மொத்த மதிப்பு
- Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any: 11. பின விசாரனை அறிக்கை / இயற்கைக்கு மாறான இறப்பு எண் ஏதேனும் இருந்தால்
- 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required) : முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கையின் சுருக்கம். (தேவையெனில் தளித்தாளில் இணைக்கவும்)

SEPARATE SHEET ENCLOSED

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.2 registered the case .....on point of jurisdiction. Investigation / transferred to PS.....

எடுக்கப்பட்ட நடவடிக்கை : மேலே குற்ற முறையீட்டில் உள்ளவை பிரிவு 2ல் கூறப்பட்ட சட்ட பிரிவுப்படியான குற்றமாக வழக்கு பணியாளரின் புலனாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துகொள்ள பணிக்கப்பட்டது / மறுக்கப்பட்டு எல்லையைக் கருதி புலனாய்வுக்கு ...... காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு மாற்றப்படுகிறது.

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / informant free of cost.

மு.த.அ. குற்றமுறையீட்டாளருக்கு / தகவல் தந்தவருக்கு படித்துக்காட்டி, அது சரியாக எழுதப்பட்டு இருப்பதாக ஏற்றுக் கொள்ளப்பட்டு, அதன் படி நகல் ஒன்று இலவசமாக கொடுக்கப்பட்டது.

10/2020.

14. Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரின் ஒப்பம் / பெருவிரல் இரேகைப் பதிவு

Date & Time of despatch to the court: 07/10/2020 Name: பெயர் .. த்திமன்றத்திற்கு அனுப்பப்பட்ட நாளும், நேரமும் 14.451.4. 15. Date & Time of despatch to the court:

012020

Signature of the Officer in-charge, Police Station காவல் நிலைய பொறுப்பு அலுவலரின் ஒப்பம்

AVENKATEL ice.

# ATTACHMENT OF COLUMN NO.12 OF FIRST INFORMATION REPORT IN KARUR V&AC CR.NO.05/2020

Accused (s)

### **AO** - 1

R.Sakthivel EE/Civil, S/o. (Late) Ramachandran, O/o.Superintending Engineer, Kadamparai Generation Circle, Minparai, Valparai TK, Pollachi.

### A-2

S.Malathy, W/o.Sakthivel D.No.32/46, Kamatchiamman Kovil North Street, Sengunthapuram, Karur Town, Karur District.

#### **A-3**

S.Abishake, S/o.Sakthivel, D.No.32/46, Kamatchiamman Kovil North Street, Sengunthapuram, Karur Town, Karur District.

## **A-4**

R.Rukmani, W/o.(Late) K.Ramachandran, D.No.32/46, Kamatchiamman Kovil North Street, Sengunthapuram, Karur Town, Karur District.

#### **A-5**

K.Janaki, W/o.Kesavan, 18-D, Trichengodu Road, Koilan Kadu, Pallipalayam, Namakkal District.

#### A-6

K.Kesavan, S/o.Kaliyanna Gounder, 18-D, Trichengodu Road, Koilan Kadu, Pallipalayam, Namakkal District.

It is submitted that, a credible source of information was received against the marginally noted Accused Tr.R.Sakthivel (AO-1), that he had accumulated and possessed assets and pecuniary resources in the name of his family members, father in law and mother in law mentioned in the from margin for the period 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017 bevond their known source of income. The the following enguiry revealed information.

officer AO-1 The Accused S/o.Tr.R.Sakthivel (Late) Ramachandran is working as Engineer/Civil O/o. Executive Engineer, Superintending Generation Circle, Kadamparai Minparai, Valparai Taluk, Pollachi is a public servant U/s 2 (c) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. He was directly recruited Assistant as Engineer/ Civil on 21.10.1991 and he is served as follows.

S.No.	Post held	Station	From to	Circle
1	AE/Civil	AE/Civil/110 KV SS/Trichy	21.10.1991 to 03.08.1992	Trichy EDC
2	AE/Civil	AE/Civil/C.O/Karur	03.08.1992 to 19.10.2000	Karur EDC
3	S.G.AE/Civil	AE/Civil/C.O/Karur	20.10.2000 to 06.09.2002	Karur EDC
4	AEE/Civil	AE/Civil/C.O/Karur	6.09.2002 to 05.09.2011	Karur EDC
5	S.G.AE/Civil	AE/Civil/C.O/Karur	06.09.2011 to 13.11.2015	Karur EDC
б	EE/Civil AEE Post upgraded as EE	EE/Civil/C.O/Karur	13.11.2015 to 03.02.2020	Karur EDC

The A-2 Tmt Malathy W/o.Sakthivel, is wife of Tr.Sakthivel (AO-1) who is a house wife and does not have sufficient resources to buy properties as found in her income.

The A-3 Tr.Abishake S/o.Sakthivel is son of Tr.R.Sakthivel (AO-1), who was completed his studies at university of west minister, UK in the year of 2019. He does not have any income to buy properties has found in his name.

The A-4 Tr.Rukmani W/o.Ramachandran is mother of Tr.R.Sakthivel (AO-1), who is staying along with him and does not have sufficient resources to buy properties as found in her name.

The A-5 Tmt.Janaki W/o.Kesavan is mother in law of Tr.R.Sakthivel (AO-1), who is living in koilan kadu, Trichengodu Road, Pallipalayam, Namakkal District, does not have sufficient resource to buy properties as found in her name.

The A-6 Tr.Kesavan S/o.Kaliyanna Gounder is father in-law of Tr.R.Sakthivel (AO-1), who is living in kovalan kadu, Trichengodu Road, Pallipalayam, Namakkal District, does not have such resources to buy properties as found in his name.

(AO-1) accumulated maximum assets in his family members name during the period from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017. Hence the check period is fixed from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017 for calculating disproportionate assets acquired by him.

During the check period from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017 the AO-1 acquired assets/Pecuniary resources in the name of his wife malathy (A-2), his son Abishake (A-3), mother Rukmani (A-4), mother in law Janaki (A-5), father in law Kesavan (A-6), who had insufficient means to purchase the properties found in their names.

- I Assets at the Beginning of the check period : Rs. 3,19,223/i.e., as on 01.04.2010
- II Assets at the End of the check period i.e., : Rs.3,08,40,573/as on 31.08.2017
- III Income from known sources during the : Rs.1,09,00,000/check period i.e., from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017
- IV Expenditure during the check period i.e., : Rs. 35,97,000/from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017
- V Value of assets acquired during the check : Rs.3,05,21,350/period i.e., from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017 (II-I)
- VI likely savings during the check period i.e., : Rs. 73,03,000/from 01.04.2010 to 31.08.2017 (III-IV)
- VII Quantum of Disproportionate Assets (V-VI) : Rs.2,32,18,350/-

Percentage DP Assets = <u>2,32,18,350</u> X 100 =213% 1,09,00,000

Thus it is learnt that the Accused Officer (AO-1) has acquired and possessed properties and pecuniary resources in his family members name and parents of his wife name, to the tune of Rs.2,32,18,350/- which is disproportionate to his known sources of income during the check period between 01.04.2010 and 31.08.2017. Thereby, the accused AO-1 in their relatives name and A2 to A6 are abetted to A1 in purchasing of properties in their name acquired wealth disproportionate to his known source of income. There are prima facie materials available for taking investigation against A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, and A6. The above information discloses suspicion of commission of offences U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (e) of the prevention of Corruption Act 1988 r/w 109 IPC Against A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 and A6.

Hence, I am registering a case in Karur Vigilance and Anti – Corruption Cr.No.05/2020 on 07.10.2020 at 14.00 hrs U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (e) of the prevention of Corruption Act 1988 r/w 109 IPC. The AO-1 Tr.R.Sakthivel for the commission of offences punishable U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (e) of the prevention of Corruption Act 1988 and A2 S.Malathy, A3 S.Abishake, A4 R.Rukmani, A5 K.Janaki and A6 K.Kesavan for offences punishable U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (e) of the prevention Act 1988 r/w 109 IPC.

The Original FIR is submitted to the Hon'ble CJM/cum Special judge for PC Act cases, Karur and a copy of FIR is being sent to the Superintendent of Police, Southern Range, Vigilance and Anti – Corruption, Chennai for issuing authorization U/s 17 and 18 of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 to take up investigation in this case.

(A.PRASANNAVENKATESH) Inspector of Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Karur.